504190719 01/23/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4237394

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CHRISTOPHER LINDEN	12/18/2013
FRANK DEBARTOLA	12/10/2013
DONALD GEER	01/10/2014
KEVIN SANFORD	12/12/2013
DARYL CLARK	12/12/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MEDICAL COMPONENTS, INC.
Street Address:	1499 DELP DRIVE
City:	HARLEYSVILLE
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19438

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15412377

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (609)896-1469

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 610 397 6500

Email: ipdocket@foxrothschild.com

FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP BLUE BELL **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 997 LENOX DRIVE

Address Line 2: **BUILDING 3**

Address Line 4: LAWRENCEVILLE, NEW JERSEY 08648-2311

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	049962.90332
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHERRY BARAG
SIGNATURE:	/SHERRY BARAG/
DATE SIGNED:	01/23/2017

Total Attachments: 10

PATENT REEL: 041046 FRAME: 0606

504190719

source=Executed Assignmentinventors to Medcomp#page1.tif	
source=Executed Assignmentinventors to Medcomp#page2.tif	
source=Executed Assignmentinventors to Medcomp#page3.tif	
source=Executed Assignmentinventors to Medcomp#page4.tif	
source=Executed Assignmentinventors to Medcomp#page5.tif	
source=Executed Assignmentinventors to Medcomp#page6.tif	
source=Executed Assignmentinventors to Medcomp#page7.tif	
source=Executed Assignmentinventors to Medcomp#page8.tif	
source=Executed Assignmentinventors to Medcomp#page9.tif	
source=Executed Assignmentinventors to Medcomp#page10.tif	

PATENT REEL: 041046 FRAME: 0607

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR(S) of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

ASSIGNOR:	
Name	Address
 CHRISTOPHER LINDEN	El Centro, CA
hereby sells, assigns and transfers to:	
ASSIGNEE:	
 Name	Address
Medical Components, Inc.	1499 Delp Drive, Harleysville, PA 19438
	ntatives of the ASSIGNEE, entire right, title and interest for ns, and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR	FACILITATING INTRANASAL GUIDANCE
invented by <u>Christopher Linden</u> , <u>Frank Debarto</u> is found in:	ola, Donald Geer, Kevin Sanford and Daryl Clark and which
the U.S. patent application executed or	n even date herewith:
the U.S. patent application executed o	n ;
the U.S. patent application no.:61/907,	
the International Application no. the U.S. patent no. issued on ;	filed:
the 0.5. patent no. issued on ,	
aforesaid U.S. patent application, and all continuous of said U.S. Patent Application; and as to Let any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign cour certificates in respect thereof, the right to claim	n and domestic, to be obtained for said invention by the nuation, division, renewal, continuation-in-part or substitute ters Patent, any reissue or re-examination thereof; and to ntry, including, the right to apply for patents and inventor priority, and all patents, patents of addition, utility models, inventor certificates which may be granted throughout the
date and serial number of said application or a	its legal representative to insert in this instrument the filing my other information that may be necessary or desirable in Patent and Trademark Office for the recordation of this

made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, and that ASSIGNOR will at ASSIGNEE's

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be

with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, and that ASSIGNOR will, at ASSIGNEE's expense, testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE, its assigns or its legal representatives, without further or additional consideration, any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required, render all necessary assistance, and do such additional acts as ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable, to apply for,

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent referred to above to ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for ASSIGNEE's sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR(S) had this assignment and sale not been made.

The parties agree that the foregoing covenants and obligations shall bind and inure to the benefit of the heirs, assigns and legal representatives of both parties.

Name:

Date: 12/18/13

State of California County of Imperial

Before me this day of 2013, personally appeared the above named individual, to me known to be the person who is described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein expressed.

otary Public

FAVIOLA ISABEL VALDEZ-JAMES
COMM. # 1929155
NOTARY PUBLIC • CALIFORNIAO
IMPERIAL COUNTY
My Commission Expires
March 19, 2015

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR(S) of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

ASSIGNOR:	•
Name	Address
FRANK DEBARTOLA	Roswell, GA
hereby sells, assigns and transfers to:	
ASSIGNEE:	
Name	Address
Medical Components, Inc.	1499 Delp Drive, Harleysville, PA 19438
	entatives of the ASSIGNEE, entire right, title and interest for ins, and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR	FACILITATING INTRANASAL GUIDANCE
invented by <u>Christopher Linden</u> , <u>Frank Debarto</u> is found in:	ola, Donald Geer, Kevin Sanford and Daryl Clark and which
the U.S. patent application executed of the U.S. patent application executed of the U.S. patent application no.:61/907, the International Application no. the U.S. patent no. issued on;	on ;
aforesaid U.S. patent application, and all conti	n and domestic, to be obtained for said invention by the nuation, division, renewal, continuation-in-part or substitute ters. Patent, any reissue or re-examination thereof; and to

and, in and to all Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, to be obtained for said invention by the aforesaid U.S. patent application, and all continuation, division, renewal, continuation-in-part or substitute of said U.S. Patent Application; and as to Letters Patent, any reissue or re-examination thereof; and to any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including, the right to apply for patents and inventor certificates in respect thereof, the right to claim priority, and all patents, patents of addition, utility models, patents of importation, revalidation patents and inventor certificates which may be granted throughout the world in respect of the invention.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes ASSIGNEE or its legal representative to insert in this instrument the filing date and serial number of said application or any other information that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for the recordation of this document.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, and that ASSIGNOR will, at ASSIGNEE's expense, testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE, its assigns or its legal representatives, without further or additional consideration, any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required, render all necessary assistance, and do such additional acts as ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable, to apply for,

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent referred to above to ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for ASSIGNEE's sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR(S) had this assignment and sale not been made.

The parties agree that the foregoing covenants and obligations shall bind and inure to the benefit of the heirs, assigns and legal representatives of both parties.

Namo:

Date: 12-10-13

State of Pennsylvania County of Man Komery

Before me this ______ day of ______ 2013, personally appeared the above named individual, to me known to be the person who is described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein expressed.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal

Doreen J. Kibblehouse, Notary Public Towamencin Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires Oct. 19, 2014 MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR(S) of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

ASSIGNOR:	
Name	Address
DONALD GEER	Palm Harbor, FL
hereby sells, assigns and transfers to:	
ASSIGNEE:	
Name	Address
Medical Components, Inc.	1499 Delp Drive, Harleysville, PA 19438
	entatives of the ASSIGNEE, entire right, title and interest for ns, and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR	FACILITATING INTRANASAL GUIDANCE
invented by <u>Christopher Linden, Frank Debart</u> is found in:	ola, Donald Geer, Kevin Sanford and Daryl Clark and which
the U.S. patent application executed of the U.S. patent application executed the U.S. patent application no.:61/907 the International Application no. the U.S. patent no. issued on the U.S. patent no.	on ;

and, in and to all Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, to be obtained for said invention by the aforesaid U.S. patent application, and all continuation, division, renewal, continuation-in-part or substitute of said U.S. Patent Application; and as to Letters Patent, any reissue or re-examination thereof; and to any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including, the right to apply for patents and inventor certificates in respect thereof, the right to claim priority, and all patents, patents of addition, utility models, patents of importation, revalidation patents and inventor certificates which may be granted throughout the world in respect of the invention.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes ASSIGNEE or its legal representative to insert in this instrument the filing date and serial number of said application or any other information that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for the recordation of this document.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, and that ASSIGNOR will, at ASSIGNEE's expense, testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE, its assigns or its legal representatives, without further or additional consideration, any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required, render all necessary assistance, and do such additional acts as ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable, to apply for,

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent referred to above to ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for ASSIGNEE's sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR(S) had this assignment and sale not been made.

The parties agree that the foregoing covenants and obligations shall bind and inure to the benefit of the heirs, assigns and legal representatives of both parties.

DONALD GEER

Date: 1/10/2014

State of Florida County of Fine las

Before me this 10 day of 2013, personally appeared the above named individual, to me known to be the person who is described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein expressed.

Notary Public

marie Shapira



In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR(S) of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

ASSIGNOR:	
Name	Address
KEVIN SANFORD	Chalfont, PA
hereby sells, assigns and transfers to:	
ASSIGNEE:	
Name	Address
Medical Components, Inc.	1499 Delp Drive, Harleysville, PA 19438
the United States and its territorial possession priority, in and to the invention entitled:	intatives of the ASSIGNEE, entire right, title and interest for as, and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR	FACILITATING INTRANASAL GUIDANCE
invented by <u>Christopher Linden</u> , <u>Frank Debarto</u> is found in:	ola, Donald Geer, Kevin Sanford and Daryl Clark and which
the U.S. patent application executed of the U.S. patent application executed of the U.S. patent application no.:61/907, the International Application no. the U.S. patent no. issued on;	on ;
	n and domestic, to be obtained for said invention by the

and, in and to all Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, to be obtained for said invention by the aforesaid U.S. patent application, and all continuation, division, renewal, continuation-in-part or substitute of said U.S. Patent Application; and as to Letters Patent, any reissue or re-examination thereof; and to any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including, the right to apply for patents and inventor certificates in respect thereof, the right to claim priority, and all patents, patents of addition, utility models, patents of importation, revalidation patents and inventor certificates which may be granted throughout the world in respect of the invention.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes ASSIGNEE or its legal representative to insert in this instrument the filing date and serial number of said application or any other information that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for the recordation of this document.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, and that ASSIGNOR will, at ASSIGNEE's expense, testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE, its assigns or its legal representatives, without further or additional consideration, any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required, render all necessary assistance, and do such additional acts as ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable, to apply for,

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent referred to above to ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for ASSIGNEE's sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR(S) had this assignment and sale not been made.

The parties agree that the foregoing covenants and obligations shall bind and inure to the benefit of the heirs, assigns and legal representatives of both parties.

Name:	KEVIN SANFORD	Date:	DEC	12, 20,3	
Before r me kno acknow express	of Pennsylvania of Mostgon) cay me this 12th day of <u>Necember</u> 20 bown to be the person who is described wheledged to me that he/she executed the seed. See A. L.	in, and who execut	ed the fore	egoing instrument	and

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal
Dorson J. Klibhlehouse, Notary Public
In Season Twp., Montgomery County
L. Address on Expires Oct. 19, 2014

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR(S) of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

ASSIGNOR:		
Name	Address	
DARYL CLARK		
hereby sells, assigns and transfers to:		
ASSIGNEE:		
Name	Address	
Medical Components, Inc.	1499 Delp Drive, Harleysville, PA 19438	
	tatives of the ASSIGNEE, entire right, title and interest for s, and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim	
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR F	ACILITATING INTRANASAL GUIDANCE	
invented by <u>Christopher Linden</u> , <u>Frank Debartolation</u> is found in:	a, Donald Geer, Kevin Sanford and Daryl Clark and which	
the U.S. patent application executed on even date herewith; the U.S. patent application executed on; the U.S. patent application no.:61/907,328 filed: November 21, 2013; the International Application no. filed: the U.S. patent no. issued on;		
and, in and to all Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, to be obtained for said invention by the aforesaid U.S. patent application, and all continuation, division, renewal, continuation-in-part or substitute of said U.S. Patent Application; and as to Letters Patent, any reissue or re-examination thereof; and to any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including, the right to apply for patents and inventor certificates in respect thereof, the right to claim priority, and all patents, patents of addition, utility models, patents of importation, revalidation patents and inventor certificates which may be granted throughout the		

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes ASSIGNEE or its legal representative to insert in this instrument the filing date and serial number of said application or any other information that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for the recordation of this document.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, and that ASSIGNOR will, at ASSIGNEE's expense, testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE, its assigns or its legal representatives, without further or additional consideration, any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required, render all necessary assistance, and do such additional acts as ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable, to apply for,

1 of 2

world in respect of the invention.

49962.90269 (MED-0250)

obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent referred to above to ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for ASSIGNEE's sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR(S) had this assignment and sale not been made.

The parties agree that the foregoing covenants and obligations shall bind and inure to the benefit of the heirs, assigns and legal representatives of both parties.

State of Pansylvania County of Monthsonner

Before me this 10th day of 10cen box 2013, personally appeared the above named individual, to me known to be the person who is described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein expressed.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Doreen J. Kibblehouse, Notary Public Towamencin Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires Oct. 19, 2014

MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES

2 of 2

23308389v1 11/22/2013

RECORDED: 01/23/2017